
Business Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Tuesday, 5 March 2019
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Mark Hardman
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: markhardman@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 14)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Business 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 January 2019.

4. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 3 2018/19 (Pages 
15 - 22)

5. ABSENCE MANAGEMENT (Pages 23 - 38)

Public Document Pack



6. 2018/19 QUARTER 3 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE (Pages 39 - 
50)

7. UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION DEVELOPMENTS (Pages 
51 - 56)

8. BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME (Pages 57 - 66)

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 22 January 2019

Present: Councillor P Hackett (Chair)

Councillors J Stapleton
J Bird
C Blakeley
T Cox
D Elderton
J McManus

D Mitchell
J Robinson
T Usher
KJ Williams
S Williams

Deputy: Councillor B Berry (In place of K Hodson) 

Apologies Councillor C Spriggs

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Kathy Hodson who had a deputy 
standing in for her and from Councillor Christine Spriggs.

36 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

No such declarations were received.

37 MINUTES 

Members were requested to receive the minutes of the Business Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 28 November, 2018.

Councillor Chris Blakeley asked that the minutes be amended to show 
Councillor Pat Hackett’s name in the ‘Apologies’ section of the minutes.

Resolved – That, subject to the alteration above, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 November, 2019, be approved.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



38 IMPACT OF CAR PARKING CHARGES IN COUNTRY PARKS - UPDATE 

Steve Atkins, Parking Services Manager, introduced a report which provided 
an update on the income generated from parking charges at the Country 
Parks.

Since charging was introduced in the week commencing 22 January 2018, the 
total income received up to 31 December 2018 was £168,000. This included 
£27,100 from the sale of 542 a
[...]
OOL CITY REGION DEVELOPMENTS 

Rose Boylan, Policy and Strategy Manager, introduced a report and gave a 
presentation setting out a brief overview of latest developments at the 
Liverpool City Region (LCR). A wide range of activity continued and the report 
highlighted a small extract of these, which included:

 A proposed LCR Cycling and walking network
 Year of the Environment 2019
 Inclusive Growth
 Potential implications of Brexit

Responding to comments from Members, Rose Boylan stated that Members 
would be invited to take part in workshops on inclusive growth and Shaer 
Halewood agreed to provide a figure on the cost of Wirral’s Local Community 
Wealth Building Project. With regard to Brexit, Mark Camborne, Lead 
Commissioner for Community Services and Resilience, was leading on this 
for the Council.

Rose Boylan agreed to circulate the presentation to all the Committee 
members.

Councillor Jean Stapleton reported upon her work on the Liverpool City 
Region Scrutiny Committee and two of the workshops which the Scrutiny 
Committee had held recently, including one on EU funding post Brexit and its 
impact on the LCR and one on the effectiveness of careers education. 

Resolved – That the report be noted.

42 HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATION PANEL MINUTES 

The Committee were requested to note the minutes of the Highways and 
Traffic Representation Panel meeting held on 17 December, 2018 regarding a 
proposal for car parking restrictions on Memorial Drive and Archway Close, 
Tranmere.

Councillor Steve Williams, Chair of the Panel, addressed the Committee and 
referred to press reports on the matter after the Panel had met which 
suggested that the objectors who had attended the Panel were not in the 

Page 9



majority and that residents of the new estate were in favour of match day 
restrictions on parking. He proposed that officers monitor the parking issues in 
a shorter period of time than originally agreed by the Panel and that officers 
discuss the matter with the ward councillors.

Resolved – That the minutes be noted and the suggestion of Councillor 
Steve Williams be agreed.

43 BUSINESS O&S COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report from the Chair which explained the 
process of developing and managing a scrutiny work programme for the 
current municipal year. The report updated the Committee on the current 
status of items on the work programme.

An update was also provided on the Liverpool City Region Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee which had convened its first two scrutiny workshops in 
December, 2018. 

The Chair proposed that the work programme be kept as it was and that an 
item on Muse and the Wirral Growth Company would be on the agenda for 5 
March meeting.

A Member suggested the need to add a date in for the New Ferry disaster 
item on the work programme.

The Chair suggested that this matter be delegated to the Party 
Spokespersons and himself to agree a date with the Member as to when this 
would be scheduled.

In response to a comment from a Member, Philip McCourt, Director of 
Governance and Assurance reported that with regard to the Wirral Growth 
Company agreement, Muse’s Board had yet to sign this off, although they 
were due to meet by the end of the month and once they had agreement, in 
the same way that Cabinet would give approval, the agreement would come 
into effect.

Resolved – That the Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme be approved for 2018/19, taking account of the comments 
above.

Appendix to minute 39 - Terms of Reference for Investment and Change 
Board

Page 10



Investment & Change Board (ICB)
Terms of Reference

Purpose The Investment & Change Board purpose is:
 To interpret the priorities of Senior Leadership Team 

(SLT) and Leadership ensuring appropriate investment 
(resources and/or finances)

 To develop the Investment and Change Programme and 
proactively manage progress against plan, key risks and 
spend for schemes/projec
[...]
rior to 
submission to the SLT.
The ICB will provide monthly activity report to SLT 
Further reporting requirements should be brought to the attention 
of this board by the Director of Law and Governance

Meetings Monthly 

Page 12



 Progress of schemes within the Capital Programme will be 
reported to ACG on an exception basis – scheme leads 
will provide updates for any schemes categorised with 
‘red’ and Amber status. 

 Submissions for savings and efficiencies as part of the 
MTFS Budgeting process and budget initiatives process 
will be agreed and where relevant added to the 
transformation programme and MTFS

  Meeting Minutes, Decisions & Actions for the group will 
be noted, ownership allocated and e-mailed to attendees 
within 5 working days following each monthly meeting.  
Owners will provide updates on actions at ACG for capital 
items the following month (or before if required).

 Agendas and associated papers for forthcoming meetings 
will be e-mailed to attendees 2 working days prior to each 
monthly meeting. 

 If members of the group wish to table specific issues for 
discussion at ICB, this should be discussed and 
supporting papers (if required) provided to the Programme 
Office by the Friday of the previous week.

 If members of the group are unable to attend monthly 
meeting/s, an update will be provided by a nominated 
deputy.

Quorum:
At least 3 Chief Officers

Review  Annual Report to SLT.
 SLT to review terms and effectiveness of Board annually.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 5 March 2019

REPORT TITLE: Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 3 
2018/19

REPORT OF: Director of Finance & Investment (S151)

REPORT SUMMARY
This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Business Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. The report provides Members with detail to scrutinise budget 
performance for this area of activity. The financial information is at close of quarter 
[...]
ouncil

8,991 30 9,021

Net Cost of Services 53,798           21 53,819

Page 16



Budget movements in quarter three cover a number of issues. The largest of 
these is the movement of £0.5m from Finance and Income Generation to 
Jobs and Growth. This is an allocation of transformation budget for project 
work. These movements have no effect on the bottom line budget of the 
Council and are just adjustments to better reflect where budgets should be 
placed.

3.2.0 PROJECTIONS AND KEY ISSUES

3.2.1 The projected outturn position as at the end of December 2018 and Wirral 
Plan: 2020 Vision Themes updates are detailed in the following sections.

Table 2: 2018/19 Projected Budget variations 
(Under) 

Overspend
Quarter 3

Business Finance and Income 
Generation

-846 -761 85

Highways and Transport 39,696 39,971 275
Jobs and Growth 1,615 1,716 101
Law and Order 4,333 4,390 57
Leader of the Council 9,021 9,021 0

TOTAL 53,819 54,337 518

Theme Revised 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn

Portfolio

Finance and Income Generation

A minor overspend in this portfolio is made up of IT services overspends 
which are netted down by underspends within Treasury management and 
Change Management.

Highways and Transport

There are two main areas of over spend in this portfolio. The first is the 
anticipated high costs for Winter Maintenance this year. Initially forecasts 
are for a harsh winter this year which will see an increased gritting 
schedule, with the associated increased costs in salt and transport. The 
second is reduced levels of expected car parking income.

Jobs and Growth

This variance is due to legal costs relating to the Wirral Waters One/Legacy 
project.

Law and Order

Community Safety is currently projected to overspend due extra staffing costs 
above budget.  There are plans to mitigate this through a community safety 
staffing review and an admin review across the Safer Wirral Hub. 

 

Page 17



3.3.0 IMPLEMENTATION OF SAVINGS

3.3.1 A summary of the position of 2
[...]
20
Surface water management 60 - 60 60
West Kirby flood alleviation 180 52 84 96 180

Total 17,634 10,173 11,451 6,183 17,634

P
age 22



Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee
5 March 2018

REPORT TITLE ABSENCE MANAGEMENT

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHANGE AND 
ORGANISATIONAL DESIGN

1.0 REPORT SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides Business and Overview Committee with update on sickness 
absence levels in the organisation and how this is being managed and monitored.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S

2.1 Business and Overview Committee note the current position in relation to employee 
absence within the Council and the work being undertaken to address this.

3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
3.1 To ensure that members of the Business and Overview Committee are updated on 

the current position in relation to absence levels and the Council’s approach to 
management of absence.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
4.1 Not applicable.

5.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
5.1 Please see appended report. 

6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
6.1 Please see attached report.

7.0  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
7.1 The Council manages employee absence in accordance with policy and procedures  

and relevant employment law.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS
8.1 No implications in this report. However, as outlined in the study attached, absence 

has an impact on staffing particularly where cover is required to maintain service 
delivery.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



9.0 RELEVANT RISKS
There is risk to service delivery arising from employee absence and risks for 
individuals in relation to mental health and wellbeing if the appropriate support is not 
in place to support them.

10.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

10.1 None required

11.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

11.1 There are no direct equality implications arising from the report.  The Council 
manages absence included mental health and stress related absence, in 
accordance with its legal obligations and the Equality Act 2010.

REPORT AUTHOR: Tony Williams
Head o
[...]
well-being-work

Unison Survey, 2016:
http://www.hse.gov.uk/statistics/causdis/stress/stress.pdf

Office for National Statistics Employment and Labour Market, 2016: 
https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/dat
asets/sicknessabsenceinthelabourmarket

Page 37

https://www.cipd.co.uk/knowledge/culture/well-being/health-well-being-work
http://www.hse.gov.uk/statistics/causdis/stress/stress.pdf
https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/datasets/sicknessabsenceinthelabourmarket
https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/datasets/sicknessabsenceinthelabourmarket


This page is intentionally left blank



Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 5 March 2019

REPORT TITLE: 2018/19 Quarter 3 Wirral Plan 
Performance

REPORT OF: Corporate Director for Business 
Management

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides the 2018/19 Quarter 3 (October - December 2018) performance 
report for the Wirral Plan pledges under the remit of the Business Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The report, which is included as Appendix 1, provides an 
overview of progress in Quarter 3 as well as providing available data in relation to a 
range of outcome indicators and supporting measures.

Quarter Three Wirral Plan Performance Summary

 The number of jobs created remains healthy with business support 
interventions effectively working to safeguard jobs and continued recruitment 
of jobs for growth. The employment rate has been retained above 74% for the 
second successive quarter.

 The European funded Ways to Work Programme reached a significant 
milestone in Q3 having supported over 5,000 residents since April 2016 with 
over half of those engaged securing employment or training.

 There has been a significant improvement in workforce skills with a reduction 
in the skills gap to 11%. This is the fourth consecutive improvement in 
Employer Skills Surv
[...]
 the agreed tolerance range for individual measures.

Action - These are shown as either:

• Green (on track to deliver on time)

• Amber (off track but action being taken to deliver on time)

• Red (off track and won’t deliver on time)

Assets and buildings are fit for purpose for Wirral’s  businesses

Overview from Lead Cabinet Member

2018/19 is a significant period for the Wirral Partnership with strong asset management being key to the future stability of the Borough as a whole. Whilst the establishment of the Wirral Growth Company is key, other asset decisions are being explored for Commercial benefit, including a number of 

strategic acquisitions. Good progress is being made towards the Capital Receipt target for assets no longer required by the Council either for service delivery or commercial benefit. The Asset Strategy is increasingly important to other pledges such as Housing, Leisure, Culture Regeneration and 

Economic Development and great efforts are being made to ensure that good meaningful dialogue and sound asset advice is being shared with other pledge leaders. Greater collaboration with health and care partners is also being actively explored to ensure asset strategies are aligned for the benefit of 

all Wirral residents.

P
age 50



1

BUSINESS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 MARCH 2019    

REPORT TITLE Update on Liverpool City Region developments

REPORT OF Rose Boylan, Policy & Strategy Manager

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out a brief overview of latest developments at the Liverpool City Region 
(LCR), including activity underway to implement the City Region devolution deal.

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

This is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

Committee is requested to note and comment on latest developments.

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
Committee have requested regular updates and consideration of City Region 
developments. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
2.1  N/a

3.0 LATEST DEVELOPMENTS 
A wide range of activity continues, of which the following is just a small extract. 

3.1 Combined Authority review of progress and upcoming priorities 
The Combined Authority recently considered a review of progress so far, and future 
priorities to be delivered as part of the ambitious programme of LCR initiatives aiming to 
create inclusive economic growth. These priorities build upon commitments made in the 
devolution agreement with government and to ensure that the City Region gets maximum 
benefit from those resources and powers that have been devolved to it.

3.2 Headline Achievements
Since the Metro Mayor’s election in May 2017 the Combined Authority and local council 
leaders have increased focus on delivering a number of these ambitions including: 

a) providing £400m in funding for economic development projects across the city 
region, creating 9,000 jobs and 5,500 apprentices;

b) creating a Strategic Investment Fund that will provide an additional £500m in 
funding for the City Region over the next five years;

c) introducing half price bus travel for all apprentices under the age of 25;
d) investing £8.3m in the first phase of a 372 mile walking and cycling network;
e) progressing the introduction of new publicly owned trains onto the Mersey Rail 

network by 2021;
f) providing £6m for a Mayoral Town Centre Fund to support local high streets across 

the City Region;
g) forming the Mersey Tidal Power Commission to oversee the potential creation of 

sustainable energy solution that harness the power of the River Mersey;
h) establishing a City Region-wide task force to tackle poor air quality;
i) creating a Fairness and Social Advisory Board to ensure that social justice and 

social value is hard wired into policy making; 
j) ensuring that the Liverpool City Region became the first Combined Authority in the 

country accredited as a Real Living Wage employer.

In addition, the Liverpool City Region has secured over £183m in additional funding from 
Government, including: 

 £172m Transforming Cities Fund 
 £7.7m for a housing first approach to tackling homelessness 
 £2.1m Homelessness Trailblazer Funding 
 £2m from the Mayoral Capacity Fund 

Page 52



3

3.3 Upcoming priorities
The aim is to use this funding to build on progress so far, and achieve further delivery. Key 
priorities for the coming months aim to: 

a) deliver a £1 Fast Tag for City Region residents and a freeze in the Mersey tunnel 
cash toll for all users; 

b) invest in digital infrastructure to ensure that all parts of the City Region benefit from 
fastest broadband speeds in the UK; 

c) make use of new Mayoral powers with respect to the bus network to ensure that 
bus services in the City Region work for the benefit of bus users and the wider 
economy; 

d) take forward the procurement of a new generation of Mersey Ferries; 
e) build a new smart ticketing system that will build upon, and eventually replace the 

current Walrus platform; 
f) develop a Mayoral Transport Plan that will seek to ease congestion, improve air 

quality and increase connectivity; 
g) increase investment in cycling and walking; 
h) introduce a City Region apprenticeship portal that will make it easier for those 

seeking apprenticeships to access employment opportunities; and 
i) take forward the development of the Liverpool City Region Spatial Framework. 

3.4 LCR Culture

As previously reported, the Liverpool City Region is focusing on Culture and the visitor 
economy as a key priority. This is illustrated by a number of major initiatives including:

a) One percent for culture – to celebrate and support LCR cultural assets and the 
benefits they bring to the people in our communities, Liverpool City Region is the first in 
the country to commit to spending the equivalent of 1% of its annual £30 million devolution 
funding from government to support cultural activities. The last year saw significant 
support including £5 mi
[...]
ng Report Quarter 3 2018/19
	5 Absence Management
	Absence Management Report - appendix

	6 2018/19 Quarter 3 Wirral Plan Performance
	Enc. 1 for 2018/19 Quarter 3 Wirral Plan Performance

	7 Update on Liverpool City Region Developments
	8 Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Business O&S Committee Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 5 March 2019

Present: Councillor P Hackett (Chair)

Councillors J Stapleton
T Cox
J McManus
J Robinson

C Spriggs
T Usher
KJ Williams
S Williams

Deputies: Councillors B Berry (In place of K Hodson)
A Gardner (In place of D Elderton)
M Jordan (In place of C Blakeley)
C Carubia (In place of D Mitchell) 

Apologies Councillors J Bird M Sullivan

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Chris Blakeley, David Elderton, 
Kathy Hodson and Dave Mitchell, all of whom had deputies standing in for 
them and from Councillors Mike Sullivan and Jo Bird.

45 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

No such declarations were received.

46 MINUTES 

Members were requested to receive the minutes of the Business Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 22 January, 2019.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January, 2019, be 
approved.



47 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 3 2018/19 

Jenny Spick, Senior Manager, Financial Planning and Policy, introduced the 
report of the Director of Finance and Investment which set out the Council’s 
revenue and capital monitoring position for 2018/19 quarter 3. 

The quarter 3 revenue report showed a £0.5m overspend for Business. The 
quarter 3 capital report showed an expenditure to date off £10.2 million on a 
revised programme of £17.6 million.

Jenny Spick gave a presentation to the Committee which included further 
details on the forecast overspend as follows:

 Finance and Resources: IT services overspends netted down by 
underspends within Treasury management and Change Management.

 Highways and Transport: Combination of higher than expected Winter 
Maintenance costs and reduced car park income.

 Jobs and Growth: Overspend in this area due to legal costs relating to 
Wirral Waters One.

 Law and Order: Overspend due to enhancement payments, overtime 
payments and shortfall in income targets.

Responding to comments from Members, Jenny Spick stated that spend on 
the Windows 10 rollout was £2.3m as at the end of February, though she did 
not have all the details on how long it was due to take. With regard to the 
Highways overspend, this was due to the anticipated high cost of winter 
maintenance with initial forecasts being for a harsh winter which had not 
arisen and the associated increased costs in salt and transport. There had 
also been reduced levels of income from car parking charges in the autumn. 
She could not forecast what would happen in March and whether or not 
forecasts would come back on track.

Members expressed concern that neither the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport nor the Interim Director Highways and Streetscene were 
present at the Committee to answer questions.

Responding to further comments Jenny Spick stated that extra staffing costs 
for community safety would be because some work had dropped off, such as 
for academy schools which no longer used this service. With regard to street 
lighting and the column upgrades she did not have an end date as to when 
this work would be completed. With regard to the reference to sustainable 
transport links at Duke Street, she would need to find this information out from 
the Interim Director Highways and Streetscene and provide a written answer.

Members also expressed concern at the length of time for street light repairs 
to be undertaken and the Chair also reiterated the need for the Cabinet 
Member to be present at this meeting to respond to comments.



Resolved – That the report be noted.

48 2018/19 QUARTER 3 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE 

In view of Tony Williams, Head of Human Resources, being delayed at 
another meeting, the Chair agreed to take this item on the agenda next, 
before the Absence Management item.

Alan Evans, Assistant Director: Regeneration and Inward Investment 
introduced a report which provided the 2018/19 Quarter 3 (October - 
December 2019) performance report for Wirral Plan pledges under the 
Business theme. The Quarter 3 report was included as Appendix 1 to the 
report, and provided a description of the progress in Quarter 3, including 
available data in relation to a range of outcome indicators and supporting 
measures.

Responding to comments from Members, Alan Evans, stated that with regard 
to the road network deteriorating over the last 12 months and whether this 
was any more than usual and also if the additional funds for works on 
addressing the deterioration would mean the roads would be in a better 
condition than otherwise, he would need to ask Mark Smith, Interim Director 
Highways and Streetscene to respond to this in writing. With regard to 
Imagine Wirral and the Borough of Culture and creative and business 
development, Alan Evans commented that one of the key economic 
development projects was to turn the Treasury Building into a creative and 
digital business space and work on this had progressed and a lease 
agreement was due to be signed with the business which would occupy the 
building.

A Member referred to the good news with regard to the reduction in the 
indicator for those seriously injured or killed in road traffic accidents but 
expressed concern that no Cabinet Member or officer from highways was 
present to update the Committee.

In respect of the indicator on the skills gap and the reduction to 11%, Alan 
Evans responded to Members’ comments and informed the Committee of the 
work undertaken with the Wirral Chamber of Commerce and with education 
bodies. Although Wirral was a net exporter of labour to Liverpool and the 
wider city region, the aim was to retain as many local knowledge based jobs 
as possible. He acknowledged that the Employer Skills Survey was a national 
survey and of the need to supplement this with the Chamber’s own sector 
based surveys.

The Chair referred to the importance of ‘skilling’ up the local workforce 
particularly with potential large redevelopment schemes coming up as a result 
of the Muse / Wirral Growth Company projects. 



Alan Evans responding to further comments referred to the GVA (Gross Value 
Added) which, although in Wirral was one of the lowest, had over the last five 
years shown some of the highest rises. He agreed the need to provide 
support to grow businesses and with regard to New Ferry and the £1.3m to be 
invested, this would comprise land assembly and a mixed use development of 
residential and businesses.

Resolved – That the report be noted. 

49 ABSENCE MANAGEMENT 

Tony Williams, Head of Human Resources, introduced a report on absence 
management which updated the Committee on sickness absence levels in the 
Council and how this was being managed and monitored.

In response to several comments, Tony Williams stated that with regard to 
absence, these were now recorded on the selfserve system from day one, 
with reduced paper processes. From this month there would be an automatic 
alert by email to managers for staff who had hit an absence trigger. The 
system would also ‘flag’ up if a manager had not undertaken a ‘return to work’ 
interview. He acknowledged that the public sector average figure of 8.5 days 
lost per full time employee per annum was ambitious, when the current figure 
for Wirral Council was 10.97 and had hovered around 11 days for some 
years. The Council was working harder than ever, with the wellbeing strategy 
and policy improvements to bring the figures down. The policy and triggers 
would be looked at again in the forthcoming municipal year.

Tony Williams also acknowledged the difficulties in understanding if there was 
a correlation between absence levels and organisational change. The 
Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development research referred to in his 
report stated that management style was one of the top three causes of stress 
for organisations in the public sector. He stated that a piece of work was due 
to be undertaken with the Council’s occupational health provider to gain a 
better understanding of the different categories of the causes of stress in the 
Council.

Members expressed concern that these average levels of absence were far 
higher than those in the private sector. With regard to the trigger targets there 
was some concern expressed that some employees might take advantage of 
this by having 10 or so days off within a 12 month period, thereby just staying 
below the trigger level.

Tony Williams responded that managers could still identify patterns of 
absence even without an employee hitting a trigger. He also referred to the 
Employee Assistance Programme which, allied to occupational health, was 
there to deal with a whole range of issues independently of the Council, 



including access to six sessions of counselling per annum. With regard to a 
company doctor there were arrangements with occupational health for a 
doctor, but not one employed directly by the council, as it was easier and 
more cost effective to manage a commissioned service.

On a motion by the Chair, duly seconded, it was –

Resolved – That Committee notes the current position in relation to 
employee absence within the Council and the work being undertaken to 
address this and that with agreement from the Chair and Party 
Spokespersons, Tony Williams bring an update to the Committee every 
six months. 

50 UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION DEVELOPMENTS 

Rose Boylan, Policy and Strategy Manager, introduced a report and gave a 
presentation setting out a brief overview of latest developments at the 
Liverpool City Region (LCR). A wide range of activity continued, and the 
report highlighted a small extract of achievements and priorities, which 
included:

 introducing half price bus travel for all apprentices under the age of 25;
 investing £8.3m in the first phase of a 372 mile walking and cycling 

network;
 progressing the introduction of new publicly owned trains onto the Mersey 

Rail network by 2021;
 providing £6m for a Mayoral Town Centre Fund to support local high 

streets across the City Region;
 forming the Mersey Tidal Power Commission to oversee the potential 

creation of sustainable energy solution that harness the power of the River 
Mersey;

 establishing a City Region-wide task force to tackle poor air quality;
 proposal to invest in digital infrastructure to ensure that all parts of the City 

Region benefit from fastest broadband speeds in the UK; 
 proposed use of new Mayoral powers with respect to the bus network to 

ensure that bus services in the City Region worked for the benefit of bus 
users and the wider economy;

 investment of £200,000 to support the annual Borough of Culture 
programme.

Responding to comments from Members, Rose Boylan stated that she would 
be able to provide further details in writing regarding the proposed City Region 
investment in cycling and walking routes for the Wirral. The air quality task 
force would be looking at the issue across the region and the link to health 
inequalities in certain pockets of the region. 2019 was the year of the 
Environment for the region which had just been launched and she would be 
able to provide website links on a series of events scheduled for the year.



A Member welcomed the introduction of the £1 fast tag fee for City Region 
residents but suggested that the aim should be to make this free as it was for 
residents of Halton and Widnes crossing the Mersey Gateway toll bridge. 
Another Member expressed concern at the imbalance between Metro Mayor 
areas with some receiving more funding than others.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

51 BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report from the Chair which explained the 
process of developing and managing a scrutiny work programme for the 
current municipal year. The report updated the Committee on the current 
status of items on the work programme.

An update was also provided on the Liverpool City Region Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee which had convened its first two scrutiny workshops in 
December, 2018.

Resolved – That the Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2018/19, be noted. 


